

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
Case No. 10-cv-24513-JLK**

JUANA CURRY and WILLIAM MOORE,
individually and on behalf of a class of
similarly situated individuals,

Plaintiffs,

v.

AVMED, INC., d/b/a/ AvMed, a Florida
Corporation,

Defendant.

[Hon. James Lawrence King]

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Jay Edelson (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Ari J. Scharg (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Benjamin S. Thomassen (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Edelson LLC
350 North LaSalle Street, Suite 1300
Chicago, Illinois 60654
Tel.: (312) 589-6370
Fax: (312) 589-6378
jedelson@edelson.com
ascharg@edelson.com
bthomassen@edelson.com

Edmund A. Normand
Florida Bar No. 865590
Diego M. Madrigal, III
Florida Bar No. 0037643
Wooten, Kimbrough, & Normand, P.A.
236 S. Lucerne Circle
Orlando, Florida 32801
Tel.: (407) 843-7060
Fax: (407) 843-5836

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	iv
I. <u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
II. <u>SUMMARY OF THE LITIGATION, MEDIATION & SETTLEMENT</u>	2
A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations and the Litigation History	2
B. The Parties’ Negotiations and Settlement Efforts	4
III. <u>SUMMARY OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT</u>	5
A. Class Definitions	5
B. Monetary Relief	5
1. <i>Approved Premium Overpayment Claims</i>	6
2. <i>Approved Identity Theft Claims</i>	6
C. Prospective Relief	6
D. Additional Relief	7
1. <i>Payment of Notice and Administrative Fees</i>	7
2. <i>Incentive Award for Class Representatives</i>	7
3. <i>Payment of Attorneys’ Fees</i>	7
E. Release of Liability	7
IV. <u>THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED</u>	7
A. The Requirement of Numerosity is Satisfied	8
B. The Requirement of Commonality is Satisfied	9
C. The Typicality Requirement is Satisfied	10
D. The Adequacy of Representation Requirement is Satisfied	11
E. The Proposed Settlement Classes Meet the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3)	12

1.	<i>Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate</i>	12
2.	<i>A Class Action is the Superior Method for Adjudicating this Controversy</i>	13
V.	<u>PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL SHOULD BE APPOINTED AS CLASS COUNSEL</u>	14
VI.	<u>THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE, AND THUS WARRANTS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL</u>	15
VII.	<u>THE NOTICES SHOULD BE APPROVED IN FORM AND SUBSTANCE</u>	18
VIII.	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases:

Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....7, 8, 12 13

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin, 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....18

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)12

United States Circuit Court of Appeals Cases:

Cooper v. Southern Co., 390 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2004).....10

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp., 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)13

Hines v. Widnall, 334 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2003).....10

In re U.S. Oil & Gas Litig., 967 F.2d 489 (11th Cir. 1992).....15

Kennedy v. Tallant, 710 F.2d 711 (11th Cir. 1983)10

Kilgo v. Bowman Transp. Inc., 789 F.2d 711 (11th Cir. 1984)8

Kirkpatrick v. J.C. Bradford & Co., 827 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1987)11

Kornberg v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc., 741 F.2d 1332 (11th Cir. 1984)10

Resnick v. AvMed, Inc., 693 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 3-4

Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc. v. Humana Military Healthcare Servs., Inc.,
601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010)12

Sikes v. Teleline, Inc., 281 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2002)13
